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Using your Egg Cooker for the first time How to Make Poached Eggs/ Egg Sandwich
Utiliser votre cuiseur a ceufs pour la premiére fois Préparer des ceufs pochés/des sandwichs aux ceufs
Uso del Cuecehuevos por primera vez Como Preparar Huevos Benedictinos o Sandwich de Huevo

Cleaning Your Egg Cooker
Nettoyer votre cuiseur a ceufs
Limpieza del Cuecehuevos

How to Make Soft/ Medium/ Hard Boiled Eggs
Préparer des ceufs mollets, des ceufs cuits mi-durs et des ceufs cuits durs
Como Preparar Huevos Cocidos Blandos, Medios o Duros

How to Make Omelet
Préparer une omelette
Coémo Preparar un Omelet
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DESCRIPTION

Thank you for choosing an appliance from the KRUPS line which has been specially
designed for cooking eggs.
. Steam outlet
. Lid
. Egg holder
. Heating plate
. Control switch
On/off indicator light
. Measuring cup
. Egg pricker
Egg pricker cover
. Omelet tray
. Egg sandwich tray
. Poached egg tray

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed,

including the following:

B Read all instructions.

B Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

B To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord, plug or base of the unit in

water or other liquid.

B Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before
putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.

B Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions,or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized
KRUPS Service Center (see Guarantee of Performance) for examination, repair or adjustment.

B The use of accessory attachments not recommended or sold by KRUPS may result

in fire, electric shock or injury.

Do not use outdoors.

B Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven, or directly

under cabinets.

Do not remove lid or touch product when eggs are cooking as the appliance will get very hot.

Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot food,

water, or other hot liquids. Avoid reaching over the egg cooker when operating.

Do not operate appliance without water in the heating plate.

Do not move appliance for other than intended use.

Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

Lift and open lid carefully to avoid scalding.

Be cautious when cleaning the measuring cup with its very sharp egg pricker.

Position the appliance on a flat, heat resistant surface.

To disconnect, turn any control to “off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,

unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
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appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Caution

This appliance is for household use. Any servicing other than cleaning and user
maintenance should be performed by the nearest authorized KRUPS Service Center only.
B Do not immerse base in water.
B To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not open the base of the appliance.
Internal parts cannot be serviced by the end user. Repair should be done by an
authorized KRUPS Service Center only.

Special cord set instructions

B Regarding your Cord Set:

A. A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

B. Extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use.

C. If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical rating of the extension cord
should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance, and (2) if the
appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be grounding-type
3-wire cord, and (3) the longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over
the counter top or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

SAFETY GUIDELINES

B Read the instructions carefully before using your appliance: KRUPS disclaims
all responsibility for any incorrect use.

B Make sure the appliance is plugged in correctly. Any incorrect connection will
void the guarantee.

B Do not leave the power cord hanging off the countertop or table. Keep children out

of reach of the appliance.

Place the appliance on a flat, heat resistant surface.

B Never obstruct the steam outlet (A) on the lid with any object such as a towel, dish, plate,

etc. or with your hand. Steam is released from this outlet and you can burn yourself.

Never immerse the base of this unit in water.

B Use care when cleaning the measuring cup (G) with its sharp egg pricker (H).

BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME

B Unbox the machine and remove packaging and any other items that are not part of
the product (labels, ties, etc.). (fig. 1)

B Wash the lid (B), egg holder (C), measuring cup (G), omelet tray (J), egg sandwich
tray (K), and poached egg tray (L) with warm water and some dishwashing soap,
rinse and dry thoroughly. (fig. 2)

Note: These parts are also dishwasher safe.

B Wipe the heating plate (D) of the egg cooker main unit with a damp sponge or cloth

and dry immediately. (fig. 3)

Note: Do not immerse base of egg cooker in water or other liquids. The body of the
egg cooker is NOT dishwasher safe.

B Unwind the power cord from underneath the main unit.

B Place the machine on a solid, flat surface. Plug to a socket. (fig. 4)
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Cooking eggs

The appliance comes with an egg holder (C), 3 trays (J, K, L) and a measuring cup (G).
The measuring cup has markings on two sides, which allows you to cook eggs in four
different ways:

B boiled eggs (soft / medium / hard)

B poached eggs

B egg sandwich

B omelet.

HOW TO MAKE SOFT / MEDIUM / HARD BOILED EGGS

No. of Eggs Soft 0 Medium ¢ Hard
1-2 35 ml 60 ml 90 ml
3-4 30 ml 50 ml 82 ml
5-6 23 ml 40 ml 73 ml

Note: The above chart is the amount of water suggested depending on how many eggs
are cooked at a time. The more eggs cooked at the same time, the less water is needed.

B Turn measuring cup (G) to side with boiled egg markings.
Note: The markings shown are for preparing 6 eggs. For fewer than 6 eggs,
please refer to table above for water volumes.

B Once you determine how you would like your eggs cooked, fill the cup with cold
water to the corresponding mark - soft 0, medium e, or hard 0. (fig. 5)

B Pour the water in the heating plate (D). (fig. 6)

B To prevent eggs from cracking when cooking, prick each egg on its wider base with
the egg pricker (H). (fig. 7)

B Place the egg holder (C) on the heating plate (D), then place eggs on the egg holder
(C) hole-side up, and cover with the lid (B). (fig. 8)

B Turn the control switch (E) “ON”. The indicator light will turn on. (fig. 9)

B Your egg cooker will alert you when eggs are done. Turn the control switch (E)
“OFF” and the indicator light turns off. (fig. 10 and 11)
Note: Even after the alert has stopped, the indicator light will remain “ON”. Switch
your egg cooker “OFF” as soon as possible to prevent eggs from overcooking.

B Remove the lid (B) by its handles carefully, taking care not to scald yourself as the
egg cooker will be very hot. (fig. 12)

B Carefully remove eggs from egg cooker using a pair of heat-resistant tongs.


https://manualsfile.com

COOKING TIP:

To stop the cooking process and prevent eggs from overcooking, run cooked eggs
under cold water or place in a bowl of cold water after removing them from the egg
cooker.

HOW TO MAKE POACHED EGGS / EGG SANDWICH

B Depending on the recipe you would like, use either the poached egg tray (L) or egg
sandwich tray (K).
B Turn measuring cup (G) to side with poached egg, egg sandwich, omelet markings.
B Fill the cup with cold water to the mark corresponding to your chosen
recipe. (fig. 13)
B Pour the water in the heating plate (D). (fig. 14)
B Crack eggs into the tray of your chosen recipe, one egg in one compartment.
(fig. 15)

COOKING TIP:
Lightly spray the tray with cooking oil before adding eggs for best result.

B Place the egg holder (C) on the heating plate (D), before putting the tray onto the
egg holder. Cover with the lid (B). (fig. 16)
Note: Always place the tray on top of the egg holder, NEVER directly on top of
the stainless steel heating plate.

B Turn the control switch (E) “ON”. The indicator light will turn on. (fig. 17)

B Your egg cooker will alert you when eggs are done. Turn the control switch (E)
“OFF” and the indicator light turns off. (fig. 18 and 19)
Note: Even after the alert has stopped, the indicator light will remain “ON”. Switch
your egg cooker “OFF” as soon as possible to prevent eggs from overcooking.

B Remove the lid (B) by its handles carefully, taking care not to scald yourself as the
egg cooker will be very hot. (fig. 20)

B Take the tray out using an oven mit to prevent from burning your hands.

HOW TO MAKE OMELET

B Use the omelet tray (J).
B Turn measuring cup (G) to side with poached egg, egg sandwich, omelet markings.
B Fill the cup with cold water to the mark corresponding to your chosen recipe.
(fig. 21)
B Pour the water in the heating plate (D). (fig. 22)
B Mix eggs and other ingredients of your choice in a bowl. Pour mixture into the tray.
(fig. 23 and 24)

Cooking tip: Lightly spray the tray with cooking oil before adding eggs for best result.

B Place the egg holder (C) on the heating plate (D), before putting the tray onto the
egg holder. Cover with the lid (B). (fig. 25)

Note: Always place the tray on top of the egg holder, NEVER directly on top of
the stainless steel heating plate.

B Turn the control switch (E) “ON”. The indicator light will turn on. (fig. 26)

B Your egg cooker will alert you when eggs are done. Turn the control switch (E)
“OFF” and the indicator light turns off. (fig. 27 and 28)
Note: Even after the alert has stopped, the indicator light will remain “ON”. Switch
your egg cooker “OFF” as soon as possible to prevent eggs from overcooking.

B Remove the lid (B) by its handles carefully, taking care not to scald yourself as the
egg cooker will be very hot. (fig. 29)

B Take the tray out using an oven mit to prevent from burning your hands.

CLEANING

B Always disconnect the appliance before cleaning and leave to cool for
approximately 30 minutes, or until completely cooled.

B Clean the heating plate with a damp sponge or cloth and dry immediately.
Note: Do not immerse base of egg cooker in water or other liquids. The body
of the egg cooker is NOT dishwasher safe.

B Do not use a metal scouring pad, scouring powders, or abrasives when cleaning
the interior or exterior of the appliance.

B Never place the base of the unit in water or under running water.

B To clean the lid, egg holder, measuring cup, and trays, use a damp sponge and
dishwashing liquid. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
Note: These parts are also dishwasher safe.
Important: When cleaning the measuring cup, be cautious as the egg pricker
on the bottom is very sharp.

DESCALING

If you use natural tap water and have hard water, it is normal to have brown to
white residue left on the stainless steel heating plate. Descale the heating plate and
remove stubborn stains by following the instructions below:

B Add juice from one lemon and water, in ratio of 1:1, to the heating plate (D). (fig. 30)

B Turn the control switch (E) “ON”. The indicator light will turn on. (fig. 31)

B Boil the solution for 2 minutes, then turn the control switch (E) “OFF”.
(fig. 32 and 33)

B Disconnect the appliance. (fig. 34)

B | eave the appliance to cool until the solution is warm. (fig. 35)

B Clean the heating plate with a damp sponge or cloth and dry immediately. (fig. 36)
Note: Do not immerse base of egg cooker in water or other liquids.
The body of the egg cooker is NOT dishwasher safe.

WHAT TO DO IF YOUR APPLIANCE DOES NOT WORK

B Check that the appliance is plugged in correctly.
B If your appliance still does not work, consult an authorized KRUPS service center
(Refer to the list in the Service booklet).

| ENGLISH |
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KRUPS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE

#E3d : www.krups.com
This product is repairable by KRUPS during and after the guarantee period.
Accessories, consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described on the
KRUPS internet site www.krups.com
The Guarantee:
This product is guaranteed by KRUPS (company address and details included in the country list of the KRUPS International
Guarantee) against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship for a period of 2 years starting from the initial date
of purchase or delivery date.
The international manufacturer’s guarantee by KRUPS is an extra benefit which does not affect consumer’s Statutory Rights.
The international manufacturer’s guarantee covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms
to its original specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labour. At KRUPS’s
choice, an equivalent or superior replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective product. KRUPS'’s sole
obligation and your exclusive resolution under this guarantee are limited to such repair or replacement.
Conditions & Exclusions:
The international KRUPS guarantee only applies within the guarantee period and for those countries listed in the country
list attached and is valid only on presentation of a proof of purchase. The product can be taken directly in person to an
authorised service centre or must be adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of
postage), to a KRUPS authorised service centre. Full address details for each country’s authorised service centres are listed
on KRUPS website (www.krups.com) or by calling the appropriate telephone number as set out in the country list to request
the appropriate postal address.
KRUPS shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase.
This guarantee will not cover any damage which occurs as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow KRUPS instructions,
use on current or voltage other than as stamped on the product, or a modification or unauthorised repair of the product. It also
does not cover normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:

— using the wrong type of water or consumable

— damage as a result of lightning or power surges

— scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use)

— damages or poor results due to wrong voltage or frequency

— professional or commercial use

— ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)
— mechanical damages, overloading

— accidents including fire, flood, thunderbolt, etc

— damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product

This guarantee does not apply to any product that has been tampered with, or to damages incurred through improper use and
care, faulty packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.

In order to offer the best possible after-sales service and constantly improve customer satisfaction, KRUPS may send a
satisfaction survey to all customers who have had their product repaired or exchanged in a KRUPS authorised service centre.
The international KRUPS guarantee applies only for products purchased in one of the countries listed, and used for domestic
purposes only in one of the countries listed on the Country List. Where a product purchased in one listed country and then
used in another listed country:

a. The international KRUPS guarantee does not apply in case of non-conformity of the purchased product with the local
standards, such as voltage, frequency, power plugs, or non-conformity with other local legal requirements or other local
technical specifications.

b. The repair process for products purchased outside the country of use may require a longer time if the product is not
locally sold by KRUPS country of usage.

c. In cases where the product is not repairable in the new country of usage, the international KRUPS guarantee is limited
to a replacement by a similar product or an alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

Consumer Statutory Rights:

This international KRUPS guarantee does not affect the statutory rights a consumer may have or those rights that cannot be
excluded or limited, nor rights against the retailer from which the consumer purchased the product. This guarantee gives a
consumer specific legal rights, and the consumer may also have other legal rights which vary from State to State or Country to
Country. The consumer may assert any such rights at his sole discretion.

For Australia only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a
replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount
to a major failure.

*** Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the guarantee
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DESCRIPTION

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un appareil de la gamme KRUPS qui est
exclusivement réservé a la cuisson des oeufs.
. Sortie de vapeur
. Couvercle
. Support a ceufs
. Plaque chauffante
. Interrupteur de commande
Voyant marche/arrét
. Tasse a mesurer
. Piqueur d’ceuf
Couvercle du piqueur d’ceuf
. Plateau pour omelette
. Plateau pour sandwichs aux ceufs
. Plateau pour ceufs pochés

IMPORTANTES MISES EN GARDE

Pour utiliser des appareils électroménagers des précautions de base pour la sécurité
doivent étre toujours respectées, notamment les suivantes:
B Lisez toutes les instructions.
B Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons.
B Pour éviter les risques de décharges électriques, n’immergez ni le cordon, ni la
fiche, ni I’'appareil dans I’eau ou tout autre liquide.
B Une étroite surveillance s'impose quand I'appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou prés d’eux.
B Débranchez I'appareil quand il ne fonctionne pas et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez-le
refroidir avant d’y monter ou d’en démonter des pieces, et avant de le nettoyer.
m N’utilisez aucun appareil électrique si la fiche ou le cordon sont endommagés, si
I’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé ou a été endommagé
de quelque fagon que ce soit. Dans ce cas, retournez I'appareil au centre service
KRUPS le plus proche pour le faire examiner, réparer ou régler.
B |utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés ni vendus par KRUPS peut causer un
feu, une décharge électrique ou une blessure.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.
Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir, ni toucher de
surfaces chaudes.
B Ne posez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité d’une plaque électrique ou d’un brileur a
gaz, ni dans un four, ni sous un meuble.
B Ne retirez pas le couvercle et ne touchez pas I'appareil pendant que les ceufs
cuisent; I'appareil sera tres chaud.
Faites trés attention lorsque vous déplacez un appareil contenant une préparation chaude,
de I'eau ou autres liquides chauds. Ne touchez pas le cuiseur a oeufs pendant I'utilisation.
N’utilisez pas I'appareil sans eau dans le réservoir.
Ne déplacez pas 'appareil lorsqu’il est en marche.
N’utilisez I’'appareil qu’aux fins prévues.
Soulevez ou enlevez le couvercle avec précaution pour éviter tout risque de bralure.
Faites attention au pique-oeuf pendant le nettoyage de la tasse a mesurer.
Placez I'appareil sur un plan de travail stable et résistant a la chaleur.
Pour débrancher I'appareil, tournez le bouton de commande a la position « OFF »
puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

| FRANGAIS
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Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les

enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou par
des personnes ne possédant pas d’expérience ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont
pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une
surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil. Il convient
de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Mise en garde

Cet appareil est congu pour un usage domestique. Toutes les interventions autres que le nettoyage
et I'entretien courant par I'utilisateur doivent étre confiées a un centre service agréé KRUPS.

Ne plongez pas 'appareil dans I'eau.

Pour réduire les risques de feu ou de décharge électrique, ne démontez pas la
base de I'appareil. Aucune piéce intérieure ne peut étre réparée par I'utilisateur. La
réparation doit étre effectuée uniquement par un centre service agréé KRUPS.

Instructions pour le cordon

A. Un cordon court est fourni pour réduire les risques d’accidents.

B. Des rallonges sont disponibles et vous pouvez les utiliser, a condition de faire
preuve de prudence.

C. Si vous utilisez une rallonge : 1) sa capacité électrique doit étre égale ou
supérieure a celle de 'appareil, et 2) si 'appareil est muni d’une mise a la terre,
la fiche de la rallonge doit posséder 3 conducteurs, et 3) la rallonge doit étre
disposée de fagon qu’elle ne pende pas du comptoir ou de la table de travail afin
d’éviter qu’elle puisse étre tirée par un enfant ou le fasse trébucher.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE

Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant la premiére utilisation de votre
appareil : une utilisation non conforme au mode d’emploi dégagerait KRUPS
de toute responsabilité.

Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser seuls le cuiseur. L'utilisation de cet appareil par
des jeunes enfants ou des personnes handicapées doit étre faite sous surveillance.
Assurez-vous que la tension d’alimentation de votre appareil correspond a celle de
votre installation, et que votre compteur électrique supporte au moins 5 ampéres.
Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.

Ne laissez pas pendre le cordon d’alimentation. Maintenez I'appareil hors de la
portée des enfants.

Posez I'appareil sur une surface plate et a I’épreuve de la chaleur.

Soyez prudents en nettoyant la tasse a mesurer (G) avec son piqueur d’ceuf affuté (H).
N’obstruez jamais la sortie de vapeur (A) située sur le couvercle avec un objet
quelconque (linge, plat, assiette...), ou votre main : vous risqueriez de vous brler.

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Déballez I'appareil et retirez ’'emballage et tout autre article ne faisant pas partie du
produit (étiquettes, attaches, etc.). (figure 1)

Lavez le couvercle (B), le support a ceufs (C), la tasse a mesurer (G), le plateau a omelette
(J), le plateau pour sandwichs aux ceufs (K) et le plateau pour ceufs pochés (L) a I'eau
chaude et au savon a vaisselle, puis, rincez et séchez le tout complétement. (figure 2)
Remarque : Ces piéces vont aussi au lave-vaisselle.
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B Essuyez la plague chauffante (D) de 'appareil principal du cuiseur a ceufs avec une
éponge ou un linge humide et séchez-la immédiatement. (figure 3)
Remarque : Ne pas immerger la base du cuiseur a ceufs dans de I’eau ou d’autres
liquides. Le boitier du cuiseur a ceufs ne va PAS au lave-vaisselle.

B Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation sous I'unité principale.

B Placez I'appareil sur une surface solide et plane. Branchez I'appareil sur une prise. (figure 4)

UTILISATION

Cuisson des oeufs

L’appareil comprend un support a ceufs (C), trois plateaux (J, K, L) et une tasse a mesurer (G).
La tasse a mesurer est dotée de repéres sur les deux cétés, ce qui vous permet de cuire
les ceufs de quatre facons différentes :

B ceufs mollets, cuits mi-durs, cuits durs

B ceufs pochés

B sandwich aux ceufs

B omelette.

POUR PREPARER DES OEUFS MOLLETS, DES OEUFS
CUITS MI-DURS ET DES OEUFS CUITS DURS

| FRANGAIS

Nombre d’ceufs Mollets 0O Cuits mi-durs ¢ Cuits durs 0
1-2 35 ml 60 ml 90 ml
3-4 30 ml 50 ml 82 ml
5-6 23 ml 40 ml 73 ml

Remarque : Le tableau ci-dessus indique la quantité d’eau suggérée selon le nombre
d’ceufs cuits a la fois. Plus il y a d’ceufs a cuire en méme temps, moins il faut d’eau.

B Tournez la tasse a mesurer (G) sur le c6té portant les marques pour les ceufs bouillis.
Remarque : Les marques indiquées servent a préparer 6 ceufs. Pour moins de 6 ceufs,
veuillez consulter le tableau ci-dessus pour voir les volumes d’eau nécessaires.

B Apres avoir choisi le niveau de cuisson de vos ceufs, remplissez la tasse d’eau froide
jusgu’a la marque correspondante — mollets 0, cuits mi-durs @ ou cuits durs 0. (Figure 5)

B \ersez I'eau dans la plaque chauffante (D). (figure 6)

B Afin d’empécher que les ceufs craquent pendant la cuisson, piquez chaque ceuf sur
sa base la plus large avec le piqueur (H). (figure 7)

B Placez le support a ceufs (C) sur la plaque chauffante (D), puis placez les ceufs
sur le support a ceufs (C), extrémité trouée vers le haut, et couvrez le tout avec le
couvercle (B). (figure 8)

B Mettez 'interrupteur de commande a la position de marche (« ON ») (E). Le voyant
marche/arrét s’allume. (figure 9)

W Votre cuiseur a ceufs vous avertira quand les ceufs seront cuits. Mettez I'interrupteur de
commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») (E). Le voyant s’éteint. (figures 10 et 11)
Remarque : Méme aprés I'arrét de I'alerte, le voyant restera allumé. Mettez
Iinterrupteur de commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») des que possible pour
empécher les oeufs de trop cuire.

B Retirez le couvercle (B) par ses poignées avec précaution, en prenant soin de ne
pas vous brller, car le cuiseur a ceufs sera treés chaud. (figure 12)

B Retirez délicatement les ceufs du cuiseur a ceufs a I'aide d’une paire de pinces
résistantes a la chaleur.
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CONSEIL POUR LA CUISSON :
Pour arréter le processus de cuisson et empécher les ceufs de trop cuire, passez les ceufs
a I'eau froide ou placez-les dans un bol d’eau froide apres les avoir retirés du cuiseur.

POUR PREPARER DES OEUFS POCHES/DES SANDWICHS
AUX OEUFS

B Selon la recette, utilisez le plateau pour ceufs pochés (L), ou le plateau pour
sandwichs aux ceufs (K).

B Tournez la tasse a mesurer (G) sur le c6té portant les marques pour les ceufs
pochés, les sandwichs aux ceufs ou les omelettes.

B Remplissez la tasse d’eau froide jusqu’a la marque correspondant a la recette
choisie. (Figure 13)

B \ersez I'’eau dans la plaque chauffante (D). (figure 14)

B Cassez les ceufs dans le plateau de la recette choisie, un ceuf par compartiment. (figure 15)

CONSEIL POUR LA CUISSON :
Pour un meilleur résultat, vaporisez légérement le plateau avec de I'huile avant d’y
mettre les ceufs.

B Placez le support a ceufs (C) sur la plague chauffante (D) avant de placer le plateau
sur le support a ceufs. Couvrez le tout avec le couvercle (B). (figure 16)

Remarque : Placez toujours le plateau sur le support a ceufs, JAMAIS
directement sur la plaque chauffante en acier inoxydable.

B Mettez 'interrupteur de commande a la position de marche (« ON ») (E). Le voyant
marche/arrét s’allume. (figure 17)

B Votre cuiseur a ceufs vous avertira quand les ceufs seront cuits. Mettez I'interrupteur de
commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») (E). Le voyant s’éteint. (figures 18 et 19)
Remarque : Méme aprés I'arrét de I'alerte, le voyant restera allumé. Mettez
Iinterrupteur de commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») des que possible pour
empécher les oeufs de trop cuire.

B Retirez le couvercle (B) par ses poignées avec précaution, en prenant soin de ne
pas vous brler, car le cuiseur a ceufs sera tres chaud. (figure 20)

B Sortez le plateau a I'aide d’un gant de cuisine pour éviter de vous br(ler les mains.

POUR PREPARER UNE OMELETTE

B Utilisez le plateau a omelettes (J).

B Tournez la tasse a mesurer (G) sur le c6té portant les marques pour les ceufs
pochés, les sandwichs aux ceufs ou les omelettes.

B Remplissez la tasse d’eau froide jusqu’a la marque correspondant a la recette
choisie. (Figure 21)

B Versez I'eau dans la plaque chauffante (D). (figure 22)

B Dans un bol, mélangez les ceufs et les autres ingrédients de votre choix. Versez le
mélange dans le plateau (figures 23 et 24)

CONSEIL POUR LA CUISSON : Pour un meilleur résultat, vaporisez légérement le
plateau avec de I’'huile avant d’y ajouter les ceufs.

B Placez le support a ceufs (C) sur la plague chauffante (D) avant de placer le plateau
sur le support a ceufs. Couvrez le tout avec le couvercle (B). (figure 25)

10
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Remarque : Placez toujours le plateau sur le support a ceufs, JAMAIS
directement sur la plaque chauffante en acier inoxydable.

B Mettez l'interrupteur de commande a la position de marche (« ON ») (E). Le voyant
marche/arrét s’allume. (figure 26)

B \otre cuiseur a ceufs vous avertira quand les ceufs seront cuits. Mettez I'interrupteur de
commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») (E). Le voyant s’éteint. (figures 27 et 28)
Remarqgue : Méme aprés I'arrét de 'alerte, le voyant restera allumé. Mettez
I’interrupteur de commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») des que possible pour
prévenir que les ceufs ne cuisent trop.

B Retirez le couvercle (B) par ses poignées avec précaution, en prenant soin de ne
pas vous br(ler, car le cuiseur a ceufs sera trés chaud. (figure 29)

B Sortez le plateau a I'aide d’un gant de cuisine pour éviter de vous br(ler les mains.

NETTOYAGE

B Débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.

B Nettoyez la plague chauffante avec une éponge ou un linge humide et séchez-la
immeédiatement.

Remarque : Ne pas immerger la base du cuiseur a ceufs dans de I’eau ou
d’autres liquides. Le boitier du cuiseur a ceufs ne va PAS au lave-vaisselle.

B N'’utilisez pas un tampon a récurer ou des poudres abrasives pour nettoyer
P'intérieur ou I'extérieur de I'appareil.

B Ne mettez jamais le cuiseur dans I’eau ou sous I’eau courante.

B Pour nettoyer le couvercle, le support a ceufs, la tasse a mesurer et les plateaux, utilisez
une éponge humide et du détergent a vaisselle. Rincez et séchez le tout soigneusement.
Remarque : Ces piéces vont aussi au lave-vaisselle.

Important : Lorsque vous nettoyez la tasse a mesurer, soyez prudents, car le
piqueur a ceuf au fond est trés acéré.

DETARTRAGE

Si vous utilisez de I’eau naturelle du robinet et que I'eau est dure dans votre région, il est
normal qu’il reste des résidus de brun a blanc sur la plaque chauffante en acier inoxydable.
Détartrez la plaque chauffante et éliminez les taches tenaces en suivant les instructions ci-dessous :
B Ajoutez le jus d’un citron et de I’eau, en proportion de 1:1, dans la plaque
chauffante (D). (figure 30)
B Mettez l'interrupteur de commande a la position de marche (« ON ») (E). Le voyant
marche/arrét s’allume. (Figure 31)
B Faites bouillir la solution pendant 2 minutes, puis mettez I'interrupteur de
commande a la position d’arrét (« OFF ») (E).
(figures 32 et 33)
B Débranchez I'appareil. (figure 34)
B Laissez I'appareil refroidir jusqu’a ce que la solution soit chaude. (figure 35)
B Nettoyez la plaque chauffante avec une éponge ou un linge humide et séchez-la
immédiatement. (figure 36)
Remarque : Ne pas immerger la base du cuiseur a ceufs dans de I’eau ou
d’autres liquides.
Le cuiseur a ceufs ne va PAS au lave-vaisselle

S| VOTRE APPAREIL NE FONCTIONNE PAS, QUE FAIRE ?

B Vérifiez tout d’abord le branchement.
B Adressez-vous a votre revendeur habituel ou a un centre service agréé KRUPS (Voir
liste dans le livret Service).

| FRANGAIS
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KRUPS GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE

#E3 : www.krups.com
Ce produit est réparable par KRUPS, pendant et apres la période de garantie.
Les accessoires, consommables, et autres pieces remplacables directement par I'utilisateur, peuvent étre commandés, s’ils
sont disponibles localement, sur le site internet www.krups.com
La Garantie :
Ce produit est garanti par KRUPS (adresse et contacts dans la liste des pays de la Garantie Internationale KRUPS) contre
tout défaut de fabrication ou de matiere ou de main d’oeuvre, pendant 2 ans a partir de la date d’achat initiale ou la date de
livraison.
Cette Garantie Internationale du fabricant KRUPS vient en complément des droits des consommateurs.
La Garantie Internationale du fabricant couvre tous les colts de remise en état d’un produit reconnu défectueux pour
redevenir conforme a ses spécifications d’origine, par la réparation, la main-d’ceuvre, et le remplacement éventuel de pieces
défectueuses. Au choix de KRUPS, un produit de remplacement équivalent ou supérieur peut étre proposé a la place de la
réparation du produit défectueux. Les obligations de KRUPS dans le cadre de cette garantie se limitent exclusivement a cette
réparation ou ce remplacement.
Conditions & Exclusions :
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages qui seraient le résultat d’'une mauvaise utilisation, d’une négligence, du non
respect des instructions d’utilisation et de maintenance, de I'utilisation avec une alimentation électrique non conforme a celle
spécifiée sur la plaque signalétique, ou d’une modification ou d’une réparation non autorisée du produit. Elle n’inclut également
pas I'usure normale du produit, ni la maintenance ou le remplacement de pieces consommables, ni les cas suivants :

— utilisation d’une eau ou d’un consommable non adapté

— entartrage (tout détartrage doit étre réalisé conformément aux instructions dans le mode d’emploi)

— dommages ou dysfonctionnements dus a Iutilisation avec un voltage ou une fréquence électrique non conformes

— usage professionnel ou sur un lieu de travail

— dommage résultant de la foudre ou surtension électrique

— entrée d’eau, de poussiére, d’insectes dans le produit (hors appareils aux caractéristiques spécialement congues pour les
insectes)

— verre ou céramigue endommagé

- dommages mécaniques, surcharge

— tout accident lié & un feu, une inondation, etc

Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits trafiqués, ou aux dommages résultant d’une utilisation impropre ou sans
entretien, aux problémes d’emballage ou de transport pendant I’'expédition du produit par son propriétaire.

Afin d’offrir le meilleur service aprés-vente possible et d’améliorer constamment la satisfaction de ses clients, KRUPS pourra
envoyer une enquéte de satisfaction a tous ses clients dont le produit aura été réparé ou échangé par I'un des partenaires
service agréés de KRUPS.

La Garantie Internationale de KRUPS couvre exclusivement les produits achetés dans un des pays listés, et utilisés a des fins
domestiques également dans un des pays listés dans la Liste des Pays. En cas d’utilisation dans un pays différent du pays
d’achat :

a. La Garantie Internationale de KRUPS ne s’applique qu’en cas d’adéquation du produit avec les standards et normes
locales, tels que le voltage, la fréquence électrique, le type de prise électrique, ou toute autre exigence locale légale ou
toute autre spécification technique locale.

b. Le processus de réparation pour des produits achetés en dehors du pays d’utilisation peut exiger un temps de réparation
plus long si le produit n’est pas localement vendu par KRUPS.

c. Au cas ou le produit ne serait pas réparable dans le pays d’emploi, la Garantie Internationale de KRUPS est limitée au
remplacement par un produit équivalent ou un produit alternatif de méme valeur, si c’est possible.

Droits des Consommateurs :

Cette Garantie Internationale de KRUPS n’affecte ni les droits l1égaux dont bénéficie tout consommateur localement, qui
ne sauraient étre exclus ou limités, ni les droits Iégaux envers un distributeur auprés de qui aurait été acheté un produit.
Cette Garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et le consommateur peut par ailleurs bénéficier des droits
particuliers en fonction du Pays, de I’Etat ou de la Province. Le consommateur peut faire usage de ces droits de son seul fait.
**euillez conserver ce document qui vous sera utile en cas de réclamation sous garantie.

Pour la France uniquement :

Article L 217-4 du Code de la consommation : « Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des

défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de I'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de I'installation

lorsque celle-ci a été mise a sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. »

Article L 217-5 du Code de la consommation : « Pour étre conforme au contrat, le bien doit :

1° Etre propre a I'usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

— correspondre a la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées a I'acheteur sous
forme d’échantillon ou de modele ;

- présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur,
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par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou I'étiquetage ;
2° Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d’'un commun accord par les parties ou étre propre a tout usage spécial recherché
par I'acheteur, porté a la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. »
Article L 217-12 du Code de la consommation : « L’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans a
compter de la délivrance du bien. »
Article L 217-16 du Code de la consommation : « Lorsque I'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie
commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de I'acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par
la garantie, toute période d’immobilisation d’au moins sept jours vient s’ajouter a la durée de la garantie qui restait a courir.
Cette période court a compter de la demande d’intervention de I'acheteur ou de la mise a disposition pour réparation du bien
en cause, si cette mise a disposition est postérieure a la demande d’intervention. »
Article 1641 du Code civil : « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent
impropre a I'usage auqguel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que I'acheteur ne 'aurait pas acquise, ou n’en
aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, s’il les avait connus. »
Article 1648, al.1er du Code civil : « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par I"'acquéreur dans un délai
de deux ans a compter de la découverte du vice. »
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DESCRIPCION

Gracias por elegir un aparato de la linea KRUPS. Este aparato esta especialmente
disefiado para cocer huevos.
. Salida de vapor
. Tapa
. Soporte para huevo
. Placa de calor
. Interruptor de control
Luz indicadora de encendido/apagado
. Taza medidora
. Perforador de huevo
Tapa del perforador de huevo
. Bandeja para omelet
. Bandeja para sandwich de huevo
. Bandeja para huevo benedictino

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, han de seguirse siempre ciertas medidas de seguridad
basicas, entre ellas, las que figuran a continuacién:
B | ea todas las instrucciones.
B No toque las superficies calientes. Use las asas o pomos.
B Para evitar cortos circuitos y descargas eléctricas, no sumerja los cables, enchufes
o la base del producto en agua u otros liquidos.
Si los aparatos son utilizados por nifios o cerca de ellos, es necesaria una rigurosa supervision.
Desconecte el dispositivo de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo.
Deje que se enfrie antes de cambiar o desarmar los componentes y antes de limpiarlo.
B No encienda ningln aparato que tenga un cable o enchufe deteriorado, que
funcione mal o que presente cualquier tipo de dafio o averia. Lleve el aparato
al servicio técnico autorizado KRUPS mas cercano (véase la Garantia de
Funcionamiento) para que lo revisen, reparen o ajusten, segin proceda.
B El uso de accesorios o piezas no recomendados o vendidos por KRUPS puede
provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
No use el aparato al aire libre.
Evite que el cable cuelgue de la mesa o encimera, y que esté en contacto con
superficies calientes.
B No coloque el aparato encima o cerca de hornillos de gas o eléctricos, dentro de un
horno caliente ni directamente debajo de un mueble.
B No retire la tapa ni toque el producto cuando los huevos se estén cocinando, ya
que el aparato se calentara mucho.

rXeeTITOmMMmMmoOO W>

B Actle con extremo cuidado al mover el aparato cuando contenga comida, agua
u otros liquidos calientes. Evite pasar la mano por encima del hervidor de huevos
cuando esté en funcionamiento.

B No utilice el aparato con el depésito de agua vacio.

B No mueva el aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento.

B No utilice el aparato para usos distintos al uso indicado.

B Levante y abra la tapa con cuidado para evitar quemaduras.

B Tenga cuidado al limpiar la taza de medidas, ya que contiene en la parte inferior
una aguja para huevos muy afilada.

B Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y resistente al calor.

B Para desconectar, ponga el control en la posicion “off” (apagado) y luego

desconecte la clavija de la toma de pared.

B Este aparato no se destina para utilizarse por personas (incluyendo nifios) cuyas
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales sean diferentes o estén reducidas, o carezcan
de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que dichas personas reciban una supervision o
capacitacién para el funcionamiento por una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los
nifios deben supervisarse para asegurar que ellos no empleen los aparatos como juguete.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Advertencia

Este aparato es para uso doméstico. Excepto su limpieza y el mantenimiento normal del
usuario, todos los servicios de mantenimiento han de ser realizados por el servicio técnico
autorizado de KRUPS mas cercano (véase la Garantia de Funcionamiento).
B No sumerja la base en agua.
W Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no abra la base del aparato.
El usuario no debe tocar los componentes internos. Las reparaciones deben ser
realizadas Unicamente por un servicio técnico autorizado de KRUPS.

Instrucciones relativas a los cables

B |os cables:

A. Le facilitamos un cable de alimentacién corto para reducir el riesgo de que se
enrede con otros cables mas largos.

B. Podra utilizar también alargaderas, pero siempre con sumo cuidado.

C. Si opta por utilizar una alargadera, (1) el voltaje admitido por la alargadera debera ser
como minimo igual que el voltaje de funcionamiento del aparato; (2) si el aparato es
del tipo puesto a tierra, la alargadera debera ser de tres cables a tierra; y (3) el cable
mas largo debera disponerse de tal forma que no cuelgue de la mesa o encimera,
para evitar que alguien tropiece con él o un nifio pueda tirar del mismo.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

B Lea las instrucciones con atencion antes de utilizar el aparato: KRUPS no se
hace responsable en caso de uso incorrecto del mismo.

B Compruebe que el aparato esta enchufado como es debido. Si se conecta a la
instalacion eléctrica de forma incorrecta, la garantia quedara anulada.

B No deje que el cable de alimentacién cuelgue de la mesa o encimera. Mantenga el

aparato fuera del alcance de los nifos.

Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y resistente al calor.

No obstruya nunca la salida de vapor (A) de la tapa con objetos como toallas, platos,

fuentes, etc., o con la mano. Por esta salida se libera vapor y podria quemarse.

No sumerja la base de la unidad en agua.

Tenga cuidado al limpiar la taza de medidas (G), tiene una aguja para huevos afilada (H).

ANTES DE UTILIZARLO POR PRIMERA VEZ

B Desempague la maquina y quite el embalaje y cualquier otro articulo que no forme
parte del producto (como etiquetas, ataduras, etc.). (figura 1)

B |ave la tapa (B), el soporte para huevo (C), la taza medidora (G), la bandeja para omelet
(J), la bandeja de sandwich para huevo (K) y la bandeja para huevo benedictino (L) con
agua tibia y un poco de detergente, enjuague y seque bien. (figura 2)

Nota: Estas piezas también son aptas para lavavajillas.

B Limpie la placa de calor (D) de la unidad principal del cuecehuevos con una esponja

o pafio himedo y séquela inmediatamente. (figura 3)

| ESPANOL |
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Nota: No sumerja la base del cuecehuevos en agua u otros liquidos. El cuerpo del
cuecehuevos NO es apto para lavavajillas.

B Desenrolle el cable de alimentacién por debajo de la unidad principal.

B Coloque la maquina sobre una superficie sélida y plana. Enchufela a un tomacorriente. (figura 4)

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Cémo preparar los huevos

El aparato viene con un soporte para huevo (C), tres bandejas (J, K, L) y una taza
medidora (G). La taza medidora tiene marcas en dos lados, lo que le permite cocinar
huevos de cuatro maneras diferentes:

B huevos cocidos (duros, medios y blandos)

B huevos benedictinos

B sandwich de huevo

B omelet.

COMO PREPARAR HUEVOS COCIDOS BLANDOS, MEDIOS
O DUROS

COMO PREPARAR HUEVOS BENEDICTINOS O SANDWICH
DE HUEVO

B Segun la receta que desee cocinar, utilice la bandeja para huevos benedictinos (L) o
la bandeja para sandwich de huevo (K).

Nro. de Huevos Blando 0 Medio ¢ Duro 0
1-2 35 ml 60 ml 90 ml
3-4 30 ml 50 ml 82 ml
5-6 23 ml 40 ml 73 ml

Nota: En la tabla anterior, se muestra la cantidad de agua sugerida en funcién de cuantos huevos se
cocinan a la vez. Cuantos mas huevos se cocinen al mismo tiempo, menos agua sera necesaria.

B Gire la taza medidora (G) hacia el lado con la marca de huevos cocidos.

Nota: Las marcas que se muestran sirven para preparar seis huevos. Para menos
de seis huevos, consulte la tabla anterior y confirme la cantidad de agua.

B Una vez que determine como desea que se cocinen los huevos, llene la taza con
agua fria hasta la marca correspondiente: blando 0, medio @ o duro®. (figura 5)

B Vierta el agua en la placa de calor (D). (figura 6)

B Para evitar que los huevos se agrieten durante la coccion, perfore cada huevo en la
base mas ancha con el perforador de huevo (H). (figura 7)

B Coloque el soporte para huevo (C) en la placa de calor (D) y, luego, coloque los huevos en
el soporte para huevo (C) con el agujero hacia arriba y cubralos con la tapa (B). (figura 8)

W Gire el interruptor de control (E) a la posicion “ON” (ENCENDIDO). Se encendera la
luz indicadora. (figura 9)

B Su cocedor de huevos le avisara cuando los huevos estén listos. Gire el interruptor de
control (E) a la posicién “OFF” (APAGADO) y la luz indicadora se apagara. (figuras 10y 11)
Nota: Incluso después de que la alerta se haya detenido, la luz indicadora
permanecera encendida. Apague el cocedor de huevos tan pronto como sea
posible para evitar que los huevos se cocinen en exceso.

B Retire la tapa (B) con las manijas cuidadosamente y procure no quemarse, ya que
el cocedor de huevos estara muy caliente. (figura 12)

B Retire con cuidado los huevos del cocedor de huevos con un par de pinzas resistentes al calor.

CONSEJO DE COCINA:

Para detener el proceso de coccién y evitar que los huevos se cocinen en exceso,
pase los huevos cocidos por agua fria o coléquelos en un recipiente con agua fria
después de sacarlos del cuecehuevos.

B Gire la taza medidora (G) hacia los lados con marcas que indican huevo 6
benedictino, sandwich de huevo u omelet. Z
B Llene la taza con agua fria hasta la marca correspondiente a la receta que E
selecciond. (figura 13) Clﬂ
B Vierta el agua en la placa de calor (D). (figura 14)
B Rompa los huevos en la bandeja de la receta que selecciond; un huevo en cada -
compartimento.
(figura 15)
CONSEJO DE COCINA:
Rocie ligeramente la bandeja con aceite de cocina antes de agregar los huevos para
obtener un mejor resultado.
B Coloque el soporte para huevo (C) en la placa de calor (D) antes de colocar la
bandeja en el soporte para huevo. Cubra con la tapa (B). (figura 16)
Nota: Coloque siempre la bandeja sobre el soporte para huevo, NUNCA
directamente sobre la placa de calor de acero inoxidable.
B Gire el interruptor de control (E) a la posicion “ON” (ENCENDIDO). Se encendera la
luz indicadora. (figura 17)
B Su cocedor de huevos le avisara cuando los huevos estén listos. Gire el interruptor
de control (E) a la posicion “OFF” (APAGADO) y la luz indicadora se apagara.
(figuras 18 y 19)
Nota: Incluso después de que la alerta se haya detenido, la luz indicadora
permanecera encendida. Apague el cocedor de huevos tan pronto como sea
posible para evitar que los huevos se cocinen en exceso.
B Retire la tapa (B) con las manijas cuidadosamente y procure no quemarse, ya que
el cocedor de huevos estara muy caliente. (figura 20)
B Saque la bandeja con guantes para horno con el fin de evitar quemaduras en las manos.
COMO PREPARAR UN OMELET
B Utilice la bandeja para omelet (J).
B Gire la taza medidora (G) hacia los lados con marcas que indican huevo
benedictino, sdndwich de huevo u omelet.
B Llene la taza con agua fria hasta la marca correspondiente a la receta que
selecciond. (figura 21)
B Vierta el agua en la placa de calor (D). (figura 22)
B Mezcle los huevos y los otros ingredientes de su eleccion en un recipiente. Vierta la
mezcla en la bandeja. (figuras 23 y 24)
Consejo de cocina: Rocie ligeramente la bandeja con aceite de cocina antes de
agregar los huevos para obtener un mejor resultado.
B Coloque el soporte para huevo (C) en la placa de calor (D) antes de colocar la
bandeja en el soporte para huevo. Cubra con la tapa (B). (figura 25)
Nota: Coloque siempre la bandeja sobre el soporte para huevo, NUNCA 17

directamente sobre la placa de calor de acero inoxidable.
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B Gire el interruptor de control (E) a la posicion “ON” (ENCENDIDO). Se encendera la
luz indicadora. (figura 26)

B Su cocedor de huevos le avisara cuando los huevos estén listos. Gire el interruptor
de control (E) a la posicion “OFF” (APAGADO) y la luz indicadora se apagara.
(figuras 27 y 28)

Nota: Incluso después de que la alerta se haya detenido, la luz indicadora
permanecera encendida. Apague el cocedor de huevos tan pronto como sea
posible para evitar que los huevos se cocinen en exceso.

B Retire la tapa (B) con las manijas cuidadosamente y procure no quemarse, ya que
el cuecehuevos estara muy caliente. (figura 29)

B Saque la bandeja con guantes para horno con el fin de evitar quemaduras en las manos.

LIMPIEZA

B Desconecte siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo y déjelo enfriar durante unos
30 minutos, o hasta que se haya enfriado por completo.

B Limpie la placa de calor con una esponja o pafio himedo y séquela inmediatamente.
Nota: No sumerja la base del cuecehuevos en agua u otros liquidos.
El cuerpo del cocedor de huevos NO es apto para lavavajillas.

B No utilice un estropajo metdlico, polvos limpiadores ni abrasivos para limpiar el
interior o el exterior del aparato.

B Nunca meta la base de la unidad en agua o bajo un chorro de agua corriente.

B Para limpiar la tapa, el soporte para huevo, la taza medidora y las bandejas, utilice
una esponja himeda y detergente para lavavajillas. Enjuague y seque bien.
Nota: Estas piezas también son aptas para lavavajillas.
Importante: Tenga cuidado cuando limpie la taza medidora, ya que la parte
inferior del perforador de huevo es muy afilada.

DESCALCIFICACION

Si utiliza agua de red natural y tiene agua dura, es normal que queden residuos marrones
o blancos en la placa de calor de acero inoxidable.
Descalcifique la placa de calor y quite las manchas dificiles siguiendo las instrucciones
que se indican a continuacion:
B Agregue jugo de un limén y agua en una proporcién de 1:1 a la placa de calor (D).
(figura 30)
B Gire el interruptor de control (E) a la posicion “ON” (ENCENDIDO). Se encendera la
luz indicadora. (figura 31)
B Hierva la solucidon durante dos minutos y, a continuacién, gire el interruptor de
control (E) a la posicion “OFF” (APAGADO).
(figuras 32y 33)
B Desconecte el aparato. (figura 34)
B Deje que el aparato se enfrie hasta que la solucion esté tibia. (figura 35)
B Limpie la placa de calor con una esponja o pafio himedo y séquela
inmediatamente. (figura 36)
Nota: No sumerja la base del cuecehuevos en agua u otros liquidos.
El cuerpo del cuecehuevos NO es apto para lavavajillas

QUE HACER SI SU APARATO NO FUNCIONA

B Compruebe que el aparato esta enchufado como es debido.
B Si el aparato sigue sin funcionar, consulte a un servicio técnico autorizado de
KRUPS. (Encontrara la lista en el folleto de Servicio Técnico y Mantenimiento).

KRUPS GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL

£E3 : www.krups.com
Este producto puede ser reparado por KRUPS durante y después del periodo de garantia.

Los accesorios, consumibles y componentes reemplazables por el usuario final, en caso de estar disponibles localmente,
pueden ser adquiridos tal y como se describe en la pagina web www.krups.com

La garantia:
Este es un producto garantizado por KRUPS (la direccion y demds datos de la compafiia figuran en la lista de paises de la Garantia
Internacional KRUPS) contra defectos de fabricacién o en los materiales durante 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra o la fecha de
entrega.
La garantia internacional que KRUPS emite como fabricante es una ventaja adicional que no afecta a los derechos legales del consumidor.
La garantia internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costes de reparacion del producto defectuoso, de forma que se ajuste a sus
especificaciones originales, ya sea mediante su reparacion o la sustitucion de los componentes defectuosos y la mano de obra necesaria.
A criterio de KRUPS podré sustituir el producto defectuoso por un equivalente o superior en lugar de repararlo. La reparacion o sustitucion
del producto es la Unica obligacion de KRUPS y la Unica y exclusiva solucion facilitada al cliente en virtud de la presente garantia.
Condiciones y exclusiones:
La garantia internacional KRUPS Unicamente sera de aplicacion durante 2 afios y en los paises relacionados en la Lista de Paises adjunta,
y sera vélida solamente cuando vaya acompariada de una prueba de compra. Se puede llevar el producto en persona directamente a un
Servicio Post-venta autorizado, o embalarlo adecuadamente y enviarlo, por correo certificado (o envio postal equivalente), a un Servicio
Post-venta autorizado de KRUPS. La direccion completa de los Servicios Post-venta autorizados en cada pais puede obtenerse en la
péagina web de KRUPS (www.krups.com) o llamando al niimero de teléfono del pais en cuestion indicado en la Lista de Paises, en el que
le proporcionaran la direccién de correo.
KRUPS no estara obligada a reparar o sustituir productos que no vayan acompanados de una prueba de compra valida.
Esta garantia no cubrira los dafios que puedan producirse como resultado de usos incorrectos, negligencia, inobservancia de las
instrucciones de KRUPS, conexién a corrientes o voltajes distintos de los impresos en el producto, o una modificacién o reparacion
no autorizada del producto. Tampoco cubre el uso y desgaste habitual, el mantenimiento o sustitucién de consumibles, ni lo siguiente:

— la utilizacién de un tipo de agua o cualquier otro producto inadecuado

- dafios mecanicos, sobrecarga

— accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, rayos, etc.

- la calcificacion (las descalcificaciones deberan realizarse de acuerdo a las instrucciones de uso)

— el acceso de agua, polvo o insectos dentro del producto (excluyendo los aparatos con caracteristicas especificamente disefiadas
para insectos)

— dafos causados por un rayo o subidas de tensién

— uso profesional o comercial

— danos en los materiales de vidrio o porcelana del producto

— dafos o bajo rendimiento debidos a un voltaje o frecuencia equivocados

Esta garantia no se aplica a productos que hayan sido manipulados, ni en el caso de dafios ocasionados por un uso o mantenimiento
indebidos, un embalaje inadecuado por parte del consumidor o por una manipulacién incorrecta del transportista. Para ofrecer el
mejor servicio post-venta posible y mejorar constantemente el grado de satisfaccion del cliente, KRUPS puede enviar una encuesta
de satisfaccion a todos los clientes que hayan reparado o canjeado sus productos en un servicio post-venta autorizado KRUPS.
La garantia internacional KRUPS se aplica Unicamente a productos adquiridos en uno de los paises relacionados, y destinados
exclusivamente a uso doméstico en uno de los paises indicados en la Lista de Paises. Cuando un producto sea adquirido en un
pais incluido en la Lista y posteriormente se utilice en otro pais incluido en la Lista:

a. La garantia internacional KRUPS no se aplica en caso de no conformidad del producto adquirido con las especificidades
locales, tales como el voltaje, la frecuencia, las tomas de corriente u otras no conformidades legales u otras especificaciones
técnicas locales.

b. El proceso de reparacion para productos adquiridos fuera del pais de uso puede precisar de un plazo mayor si KRUPS no
comercializa localmente el producto.

c. Enlos casos en los que el producto no sea susceptible de reparacion en el pais de utilizacion, la garantia internacional KRUPS
se limitara a la sustitucion por un producto similar o un producto alternativo de precio similar, siempre que sea posible.

Derechos de los consumidores:

La garantia internacional KRUPS no afecta a los derechos de los consumidores ni a derechos que no puedan ser excluidos o
restringidos, ni a los derechos que el consumidor tenga frente al comerciante minorista que le vendié el producto. Esta garantia
proporciona al consumidor derechos legales especificos, y el consumidor también podra tener otros derechos legales que variaran
de una region a otra o de un pais a otro. EI consumidor ejercera esos derechos a su criterio.

Por favor conserve este documento para consulta en caso de que deseara hacer una reclamacion bajo garantia.

Especificamente para México:

El sitio para comprar accesorios, refacciones, asi como para realizar las reparaciones de los productos KRUPS se localiza en Home
& Cook and Service, Av. San Fernando 649, local 27 A, Col. Pefia Pobre, C.P. 14060, Alcaldia Tlalpan, Ciudad de México. México
KRUPS cubrira los gastos razonablemente erogados para el cumplimiento de esta garantia, exclusivamente para aquellos sitios
donde no se cuente con un centro de servicio autorizado. El periodo de garantia es el indicado en la lista de paises, a menos que se
especifique algo diferente sobre la informacion del producto.
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